OPERATOR MANUAL
nEgE'ma" & PARTS CATALOG

SIS r9yy

UWSZO

DEGELMAN INDUSTRIES LTD. 143051 v1.0

BOX 830-272 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE,
REGINA, SK, CANADA, S4P 3B1
FAX 306.543.2140 PH 306.543.4447

1.800.667.3545 DEGELMAN.COM






Sl rrry

12

QUICK GUIDE INDEX*

Table of Contents -
Introduction 1
Safety 2
How To Set Your Tractor 8
How To Hook-Up Your Sidearm 9
How To Operate Your Sidearm 12
Transporting 14
Troubleshooting 15
Hydraulic Routings 22
Electrical Components 34
Parts 38
Attachments / Accessories 47
Warranty 48

*See table of contents for detailed index.

DEGELMAN INDUSTRIES LTD.

BOX 830-272 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE,
REGINA, SK, CANADA, S4P 3Bl
FAX 306.543.2140 PH 306.543.4447

1.800.667.3545 DEGELMAN.COM

A\ IMPORTANT:

[

READ MANUAL



Table of Contents

1. Introduction ............cccooeiiiiiiiiii 01
2. Safety
- Important Safety Information .................. 02
- General Safety..........cccooiviviiiiin 03
- Safety Decals ........c.ccoeveveiiiieiiieiinn 04
- Decal Placement ...........cccooveiiiiniinne. 05

3. How To Set Your Tractor

- Tractor Requirements.............ccccceeveeneene 08
- Correct PTO Speed.........ccccoovvveurnnnnne. 08
- Positioning Tractor Drawbar ................... 08
- Correct Drawbar Length......................... 08
- 3 Point Quick Coupler Hitch .................. 08
- Hydraulic Flow Settings.............ccccoc....... 08
4. How to Hook-Up Your Sidearm
- Attaching Drawbar Plate ....................... 09
- Attaching Sidearm to Tractor .................. 10
- Installing Safety Chain ..........ccccoeennne. 10
- Attaching PTO Driveline............cccoe.e.... 10
- Attaching Hydraulics............cococeiinnnne. 10
- Connecting Lights..........ccccocoviiiiiieinn, 10
- Install Switch Box (Optional)................... 10
5. How to Operate Your Sidearm
- Safe Operating Procedures .................... 12
- Removing Transport Locks....................... 13
- Hydraulic Flow Speed............ccccoenenene. 13
6. Transporting
- Safe Transport Procedures....................... 14
- Trailer Hitch Coupler............cccccevnen.n. 14
- Install Transport Locks..........cccoveveuiinnnne. 14

7. Troubleshooting
- General Operation.............ccccccoeveveunnnn. 15

8. Maintenance & Service

- Safe Maintenance Procedures................. 16
- Hydraulic Safety.........ccccooeiviiiiiin 16
- Torque Specifications...............cccoeveunnn. 17
- Initial Maintenance............ccccocoovrieinnn. 17
=50 HOUT ..ot 17
~ANnually .o 18
- Tire Safety.......ccovvveeicieiieeieee, 18
- Storage Maintenance.............cccceeeueenn. 18
- Removing From Storage..........ccocceeeneee. 18
- Gearbox Part Identification Guide........... 19
Gearbox Service/Repair........................ 19
Disassembly Procedure...................... 20
Re-assembly Procedure...................... 21
Shim and Set Bearings....................... 21
9. Hydraulic Routing
- Hydraulic Routing Options ................ 22-33
10. Electrical Components
- Primary Wiring.......cococoeiiiiiiici, 34
- Selector Valve Wiring (Optiondl)............ 35
- Clearance Light Wiring............cococveun.... 36
- Strobe Light Wiring..........cccccvovivieieninnn. 37
11. Parts
- Front Hitch Components..............c.......... 38
- Steering Assembly.............ccccoovrieiinnn, 39
- Front Cover & Details.........cocccoovvieuennnes 40
- Rear Hitch Components................ccc....... 41
- Hydraulic Components................ccccuv... 42
- Driveline Components............................ 44
- Gearbox Components.................ccceuee. 46
12. Attachments / Accessories....................... A7

- Clearance Light Kit, Strobe Light Kit,
Solenoid Option, Optional Hitches

13. Warranty...........cccooiiiiiiiiiiee 48

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005)



Introduction

Welcome

Proof of Ownership

Degelman is proud to welcome you to our rapidly
increasing family of high quality and dependable
product owners. This product was designed an
built specifically for you, the customer. Through our
research and with your input and feedback, we
present to you our 1820 Sidearm offset hitch.

Designed with durability, safety, and performance
in mind, the Sidearm is ready for years of quality
service. In order to help you keep your Sidearm in
top operating condition we have provided you with
this manual.

Abovut This Manual

This manual has been designed to help you with
three extremely important issues: Operation, Safety,
and Maintenance. It is strongly recommended that
you read through the entire manual and review it
annually for:

* your own personal safety.

e the safety of others.

® helpful and effective operation
techniques.

® maintenance procedures.
® preventative maintenance.

Your authorized Degelman dealer can be
contacted for ordering any replacement parts,
decals, or manuals. Since many of our parts are
specially designed specifically for the Sidearm we
strongly recommend you always replace them
with genuine Degelman parts only.

This manual and its contents were current at the time
of its first printing. To increase product performance
and operation, some part modifications and changes
may occur that are not reflected in this manual.

Note: The description “Right”or”Left” as used in this
manual is determined by the direction the tractor
will travel while in use (unless otherwise stated).

Serial Number Plate

Your serial number is found on the serial number
plate attached to the Sidearm on the front left side
of the Sidearm near the support jack (shown in the
photo above).

It is important to record the serial and model
number of your Sidearm for proof of ownership and
for any required service or maintenance assistance.

Serial Number

Owner

Model

PTO Speed [1 540 RPM [ 1000 RPM

The 1820 Sidearm offset hitch enables the operator
to offset equipment, such as a rotary cutter, side to
side behind the tractor in a range of over 27 ft. from
left to right (13.5 ft in either direction). This feature
enables the operator to drive the tractor on level
ground in a more comfortable and safe environment
while the Sidearm offsets the equipment where
required.

The Sidearm steering is controlled with a 2-1/2" x
16" hydraulic cylinder attached to a main steering
arm. The Sidearm is available in either a 540 or
1000 PTO model and offers a variety of hydraulic
options that can be configured to meet your specific
requirements. The Sidearm’s four gearboxes,

1:1 ratio, are configured at 90° to each other. This
enables the Sidearm to offset and swivel at angles
of up to 50° from side to side while limiting stress
and wear on the gearboxes and internal drive
components.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005)



Safety

Why is SAFETY important to YOU?

3 BIG Reasons:

¢ Accidents Can Disable and Kill
e Accidents Are Costly
¢ Accidents Can Be Avoided

Safety Alert Symbol

The Safety Alert Symbol identifies important safety
messages applied to the Sidearm 1820 and in this
manual. When you see this symbol, be alert to the
possibility of injury or death. Follow the

instructions provided on the safety messages. The Safety Alert Symbol means:

ATTENTION!
BECOME ALERT!
YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED!

Signal Words

Note the use of the Signal Words: DANGER, WARNING, and CAUTION with the safety messages.
The appropriate Signal Word has been selected using the following guidelines:

DANGER: Indicates an imminently hazardous situation
A DA N G E R that, if not avoided, WILL result in death or serious injury

if proper precautions are not taken.

WARNING: Indicates a potentially hazardous

A WA R N I N G situation that, if not avoided, COULD result in death or

serious injury if proper precautions are not taken.

CAUTION: Indicates a potentially hazardous situation

that, if not avoided, MAY result in minor or moderate
injury if proper practices are not taken, or, serves as a

reminder to follow appropriate safety practices.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005) -2-



Safety

Safety

General Safety

YOU are responsible for the safe operation and
maintenance of your Degelman Sidearm. YOU must
ensure that you and anyone else who is going to
operate, maintain or work around the Sidearm be
familiar with the operating and maintenance proce-
dures and related SAFETY information contained in
this manual.

This manual will take you step-by-step through
your working day and alerts you fo all good safety
practices that should be adhered to while operating
this equipment.

Remember, YOU are the key to safety. Good safety
practices not only protect you but also the people
around you. Make these practices a working part
of your safety program. Be certain that EVERYONE
operating this equipment is familiar with the recom-
mended operating and maintenance procedures
and follows all the safety precautions. Most acci-
dents can be prevented. Do not risk injury or death
by ignoring good safety practices.

e Sidearm owners must give operating instruc-
tions to operators or employees before allow-
ing them to operate the Sidearm, and at least
annually thereafter per OSHA regulation
1928.51.

* The most important safety device on this
equipment is a SAFE operator. It is the opera-
tor’s responsibility to read and understand
ALL Safety and Operating instructions in the
manual and to follow these. All accidents can

be avoided.

* A person who has not read and under-
stood all operating and safety instructions
is not qualified to operate the machine. An
untrained operator exposes himself and by-
standers to possible serious injury or death.

* Do not modify the equipment in any way.
Unauthorized modification may impair the
function and/or safety and could affect the
life of the equipment.

® Think SAFETY! Work SAFELY!

1

. Read and understand the Operator’s

. Have a first-aid kit available for

. Have a fire extinguisher available

Manual and all safety signs before
operating, maintaining or adjusting
the Sidearm.

(]

. Install and properly secure all shields and

guards before operating.

use should the need arise and
know how to use it.

for use should the need arise and
know how to use it.

. Wear appropriate protective gear.

This list includes but is not limited to:

e A hard hat

® Protective shoes with slip resistant soles

~ O
L//K//\

® Protective g|qsses or gogg|es
* Heavy gloves

* Wet weather gear

® Hearing protection

* Respirator or filter mask

. Clear the area of people, especially small

children, and remove foreign objects from the
machine before starting and operating.

. Do not allow riders.

. Stop tractor engine, p|ace all controls in neutral,

set park brake, remove ignition key and wait
for all moving parts to stop before servicing,
adjusting, repairing or unplugging.

. Review safety related items with all operators

annually.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005)



Safety

The types of decals and locations on the equipment are shown in the illustrations on the following pages.

Safety Decals

A Important: Good safety requires that you familiarize yourself with:

* the various Safety Decals
Think SAFETY! Work Safely! * the type of warning and the area
e the particular function(s) related to the areal(s)
Decal Part #143191-(2) that requires your SAFETY AWARENESS.

Wy | \
o A\ WARNING | 4\ AVERTISSEMENT | 4h ADVERTEN
PELIGRO DE SER
CRUSHING HAZARD RISQUE D'ECRASEMENT APLASTADO
Can cause serous injury Powrrall couser dos blessures | Pusde caussr herldes graves
ar death. graves ou la mart. o la musrte
 Stay ciear of this area during | + Tenez-vous loin de cetie partie |+ Mam: Seincs deavt Decal Part #1431 26'(4)
axperalion b Pinppassred] chsranl waploitation. | aees et I Coparnciin.
Keep all tear white | + N tal approchor |+ Mantener a ks personas alejadas
v e b=l e A DANGER A DANGER A PELIGRO
— ROTATING DRIVELINE | LE CONTACT AVEC LA PRISE O | LINEA CONDUCTORA ROTANTE
CONTACT CAN CAUSE DEATH  |PORCE POURRAIT CAUSER LAMORT| ¢y conTacto PUEDE CAUSAN
KEEP AWAY! TENEZ-VOUS LOIN! LA MUERTE
B0 HOT GPERATE WITHOUT - AVANT DE DEMARRER MANTENGASE ALEJADO!
Deca| Pdr" # ] 43 l 30'(4) = Al driveting, trmctor and wquipment | LE MOTEUR VERIFIEZ OUE NO OPERAR SIN
ahisids in place. * Len boucilars de Fesslea. cu tracteur | » Tode la e, fractor v squipa de
- P e e T eI e P e o Dehelines secursly allached o
\y | | Both gace. & Lin wnsbous 0t blen sischis i o Las liieas Timerusie aseparaias,
A WARNING A A R = LR
n HIGH Nesgn: FI.IIID a ke o it ST BorRrck war | eueey. werierts o s nea
Gausin: Powr
nr‘w:’lﬁlﬁ:« \futh dos blessures graves ou la mert. | heridas graves o la musrte.
= Meliove prossuns on = Avant de procéder i la » Bajor ln
M[ﬂiﬂﬂﬂlnﬂﬂﬁf l IME mise au guinl, enkveg b pression e Fepi i @ sl
- @ ByREhT. - i
Ff‘é?’.qm o e ot |+ ol i Decal Part #143192-(1)
heakis. Use wood or cardboard | s, proteges vos yrun T von mai Ligar maders 0 carton en ves de
;?;I;aﬂ"p‘ hamds, i ‘adéquatement. h‘ mlu&mmb s o,
. all component earton au e el » Mare Indm los © .
- ook repa Bl i ' e CAUTION ATTENTION CUIDADO
1%
Lot mtpmecrusatens | 1omte pockebiuasiovgn | sty i et ot
Decal Part #143190-(4) o [T e MR L 71 T R
ﬁ' Ew‘ Y=l 00" G A avepTiceemenT! £ A r | 4 im.ﬂ:.ﬁum“‘:i”ﬁc'iﬁ.‘ Jepecily 3. Avant de commencer, folies évacuer los A mlmn: m..o."‘"‘""'m-m
VAT h i . 1 | | 4. Knep harvs, Iul n-lr and clothing sway IG'HP'“ m!:ﬂll o de travall, suricut S BMEATAL,
bt 4. Elognes vos mains. e, cheveu R L
PINCH POINT HAZARD | RISQUE DE PINCEMENT |  PELISRO FUNTA . Stop tractor -oqm et park braba, s e
Grgcages swnoomwury | oyt cpmardes emsres | i3 ogper heidas prves it A B *'::'m“mm- P o | DSt SR,
| ooaging aiins iarioms o il par st o
« iy e ormnaren v [ e s i ccons e . Moo i e Relieve pressury baiors working on '"'**""m:*,:'m,,;;_'r,":;:gﬂ FOrmke i VeI, e, R,
uperation. de Fappareil nmumlu: mum LUse & pinoe of wood fouton ioe plae Pldces seritent 8¢ Eouger,
I « Koop M parsseshsarwhts, | i st pircron spsioohi. | e ot pasicned bl s il Pl MO L T TR LR
m:‘mul this machine is in Lﬂ“'" I“‘luum: miuniras cualyuéer parte do usla| mmx Inpresion. unﬁ Uin morces do MAagerd o carton ol tratar de detectar
. a ospey:
Tt
sav
Information Decals
Decal Part #143182-(1) Decal Part #143184-(2) Decal Part #143193-(1) Decal Part #143186-(2)
S — e e e a—
IMPORTANT / IMPORTANT / IMPORTANT /

IMPORTANT / IMPORTANTE IMPORTANTE IMPORTANTE IMPORTANTE Decal Part

: - — #143195-(1)
P & 2 i
500 B p ¢
—
6 ‘ ‘ * Do nat et strobe light using &
* Check every 50n. Keep level 17 under. :::‘w:n:.xu-:lhll:l:::m

* Do not overfill. Lise SAE BOW/S0 gear current scurce only.
ol only.

* Mo tostoz pas be avec un
= * Viriflez & foutes les 500, Pspectes e 1+ Engage belore iransparting. oo, b L i Decal Part
.ﬁ&" miveau (17 8cus I trou). 2 - Disengage bofore operating. ditruire I microprocesseur.
& - Z&Eﬁ:mmﬂ'ﬂm 1 Engagez ot vamper Utisez uniquermoni 1 bitorie #143196-(1)
oo - Désengagement avant it
; * Mo axaminar ln luz estroboscopica
.\_J * Cheguaas cada S0 Maniener o Popdeation con un cargador de bateria. Esto
] 117 dubajo de aguperc). 1 - Enganche ames de transportar, dostruirh ol microprocesador. Usar
* o flenar en exceso. Usar solamente 2 - Desembarazo antes do solamente una fuents de corrients
- acaite de engransje SAE BIWD0, funclonat. de baterin.

e ' - D4 ]] v

143182

Decal Part #143162-(1) Decal Part #143183-(1) Decal Part #142777-(1) Decal Part #143132-(13)
IMPORTANT / IMPORTANTE

Read Operators - m 2> 8n E
Manual == FOREIGN AND
Lisez le manuel DOMESTIC PATENTS Decal Part #143194-(1)
d'utilisateur “ PENDING
Leer el Manual LA
del Operador 1] ———]

REMEMBER - If Safety Decals have been damaged, removed, become illegible or parts replaced without
decals, new decals must be applied. New decals are available from your authorized dealer free of charge.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005) -4-



Safety

Siofedrrry 1820

Decal Part #143180-(2) Decal Part #143197-(2) Decal Part #142008-Small (2)
Decal Part #142198-Large (2)

Safety Decals How to Install Safety Decals
1. Keep safety decals and signs clean and legible ® Be sure that the installation area is clean and dry.
at all times.

* Decide on the exact position before you

the backi .
2. Replace safety decals and signs that are missing remove the backing paper

or have become illegible. * Remove the smallest portion of the split
backing paper.
3. Replaced parts that displayed a §0Fety sign e Align the decal over the specified area and
should also display the current sign. carefully press the small portion with the

exposed sticky backing in place.
4. Safety decals or signs are available from your P v gmnp

Dealer Parts Department. Safety decals will be
available free of charge upon request.

* Slowly peel back the remaining paper and
carefully smooth the remaining portion of the
decal in place.

e Small air pockets can be pierced with a pin
and smoothed out using the piece of decal
backing paper.

Decal Locations

Decal Part # - 143184 —= . =" 2

Decal Part # - 143186 S
Decal Part # - 143132 #\ o Decal Part # - 143198

- I
I

Decal Part # - 143195 Decal Part # - 143132
(Typical Front and Rear)

Manual Holder

Decal Part # - 143162 Common on

Decal Part # - 143130 { all four covers.

[ —— Decal Part # - 143190

Decal Part # - 143126 }

o\
Decal Part # - 143132 Decal Part # - 143192
Decal Part # - 142777
Decal Part # - 143182
Decal Part # - 143132
pental U Lokl —A CONTINUED NEXT PAGE > > >
L

REMEMBER - If Safety Decals have been damaged, removed, become illegible or parts replaced without
decals, new decals must be applied. New decals are available from your authorized dealer free of charge.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005) -5-



Safety

Decal Locations

Decal Part # - 143180

Decal Part # - 143197

Decal Part# /7 /
- 143196

Decal Part # - 143184

Decal Part # - 143132 ]—m

Decal Part # - 143191
(Both Sides)

Decal Part # - 143132
(Both Sides)

Decal Part #
- 143198

all four covers. Decal Part # - 143130

Decal Part # - 143126
Common on {
Decal Part # - 143190

Decal Part #

Decal Part # - 143132

Decal Part # - 143191
Selector Switch Box (Both Sides)
(if applicable)

Decal Part # - 143194

Decal Part # - 142008

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005) -6-



Safety

Safety Sign-Off Form

Degelman follows the general Safety Standards specified by the American Society of Agricultural Engineers
(ASAE) and the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA). Anyone who will be operating
and/or maintaining the Degelman Sidearm must read and clearly understand ALL Safety, Operating and
Maintenance information presented in this manual.

Do not operate or allow anyone else to operate this equipment until such information has been reviewed.
Annually review this information before the season start-up.

Make these periodic reviews of SAFETY and OPERATION a standard practice for all of your equipment. We

feel that an untrained operator is unqualified to operate this machine.
A sign-off sheet is provided for your record keeping to show that all personnel who will be working with the

equipment have read and understand the information in the Operator’s Manual and have been instructed in
the safe operation of the equipment.

SIGN-OFF FORM

Date Employees Signature Employers Signature

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005) -7-



How To Set Your Tractor

Tractor Requirements

Correct Drawbar Length

We recommend a tractor with all of the following
requirements:

e A full cab or at least one with ROPS (Rollover
Protective System).

e A working seat belt.
* At least 75 PTO HP.

* A sufficient amount of power and weight to
adequatly handle the machine.

Correct PTO Speed

The Sidearm offset hitch is available in either a
540 or 1000 rpm PTO speed. Many tractors are

equipped with both 540 and 1000 rpm PTO modes.

Be sure that the PTO speed of the tractor matches
the Sidearm’s gearbox speed.

A Caution: Under no circumstances should you try
to operate a 540 rpm PTO Sidearm with a 1000
rpm PTO tractor, and likewise do not operate a
1000 rpm PTO Sidearm with a 540 rpm PTO
tractor. Do not use PTO adapters. PTO adaptors
will cause driveline failure and possible tractor
damage, it will also invalidate your warranty.

Positioning Tractor Drawbar

1. Remove drawbar side locking pins and locate
drawbar into its center position to prevent it from
swinging.

2. Install drawbar locking pins.

3. Remove clevis or hammer strap assembly, if
equipped.

The drawbar pin to PTO shaft end dimension should
be set to 16 inches for all PTO speed:s.

A Caution: Do not use a distance other than
16 inches or equipment damage may result.

b

‘ 16 inches

S

(Please consult your tractor’s operator manual
for correct drawbar adjustment procedures.)

A Caution: To prevent damage to the tractor
drawbar, avoid travelling at high speeds and over
rough terrain. Heavy drawn equipment can place
excessive strain on the drawbar.

3 Point Quick Coupler Hitch

A Caution: To prevent machine damage, ensure the
3 point hitch will clear the Sidearm at all angles of
operation. You may g -
need to adjust the
position of your 3
point hitch.

Hydravulic Flow Setting

A Caution: The tractor hydraulic flow setting that
controls the Sidearm steering cylinder should
be set to minimum. After practice and learning
how to adjust to the responsivness of the Sidearm
steering, this flow setting may be adjusted slightly
higher according to user preference.

(Please refer to the tractor’s operator manual for
adjusting the hydraulic flow.)

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005)



How To Hook-Up Your Sidearm

Attaching Drawbar Plate

In order to connect the Sidearm to your tractor
you must first correctly install the drawbar hitch
plate assembly onto the tractor’s drawbar.

Note: Please ensure the drawbar hammer strap
has been removed and stored if applicable, and
the hitch has been properly positioned accord-
ing to the procedures in the “How to Set Your
Tractor” section of this manual.

1. The first step is to position the top plate on
top of the drawbar hitch.

2. Then, using a 1/4” allen wrench, adjust the
set screw until the rear edge of the center hole
is in line with the rear edge of the drawbar
hole. This ensures the bolt pin is being properly
pulled by the drawbar hitch.

Line up the rear
edges of these
two holes.

1{4”
Allen
Wrench

Set
Screw

3. Now, loosely install the bottom plate using the
1”7 bolt, lock washer and nut.

«m You may wish to snug up
T the this bolt but do not
fully tighten.

Bottom plate.

4. Adjust the side set screws to center the bottom
plate on the drawbar hitch. The bottom edges of
the drawbar will contact

the sloped edges of the Set Screws

bottom plate. 1

Fully tighten the ]

1” bolt. L
.4

Bottom edges of the
drawbar will “bite”
into the sloped sides
of bottom plate.

v

5. Install the 3/4” bolts, lock washers, and nuts and
tighten in the order shown. Tighten all bolts to
the proper torque specifications listed in the
maintenance section of this manual.

A Im'fortant: Remember to retorque all bolts
after the first day of operation to eliminate
any movement due to initial use.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005)



How To Hook-Up Your Sidearm

Attaching Sidearm to Tractor

~¥ &

Follow this attachment procedure at all times:

1. Clear the area of bystanders, especially small
children, before starting.

2. Be sure there is enough room to back the tractor
up to the machine.

3. Start the tractor and slowly back it up into the
Sidearm swivel hitch.

4. Stop the tractor,
place all controls
in neutral, set
park brake and =
remove ignition
key before
dismounting.

5. Use the Sidearm
hitch jack fo raise
or lower the hitch
to align with the
drawbar hitch

plate assembly.

Note: Typically, the top hole setting is used and
recommended. In severe angle ditch cutting,
you may wish to raise the machine by locating
the drawbar pin in the lower hitch hole.

6. Install the drawbar Lock Pin
pin and lock pin. IS Bl

- Drawbar Pin

—
=

e

A Important:

e Check the operating angle of your driveline from
the tractor PTO to the front Sidearm gearbox. The
greater the angle, the quicker the driveline wears
at the cross joint connections. You may even hear
noise from these connections. Due to the variance
in drawbar to PTO heights from many tractor
manufacturers, it is difficult fo set a standard
configuration for hitch heights. The typical rule of
thumb is the lower the hitch setting the easier it is
on the driveline (less angle). However, in severe
ditch angles, you may
need to raise this

- hifch height.

Reduced drive
angle, lowers

- lowers hitch height
- reduces drive angle -

Installing Safety Chain

® Install the scfety chain between the tractor drawbar
cage and the Sidearm hitch.

* Provide only enough slack in chain to permit hitch to
swivel.

e Fasten chain back to itself with hook latch and ensure
chain is properly and securely attached.

A Caution: Do not use safety chain by itself for
towing. Replace entire chain if any link or end
fitting is broken, stretched or otherwise deformed.
If replacing, use a chain with the strength rating
greater than the combined gross weight of the
Sidearm and any attached equipment (ie. rotary
cutter).

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005)



How To Hook-Up Your Sidearm

Attaching PTO Driveline

Connecting Lights

A Danger: Shut off tractor engine before attaching
PTO driveline. Entanglement in rotating driveline
can cause serious injury or death.

1. Shut off tractor engine and remove key.

2. Check that the driveline telescopes easily and that
the shield rotates freely.

3. Lift tractor PTO shield.

4. Support driveline, pull back on collar, align splines
by rotating cutter driveline, and push driveline onto
tractor PTO shaft until collar snaps into place.

5. Push and pull yoke several times to ensure
driveline is locked. Do not pull collar, as this
will release the lock.

6. Lower tractor PTO shield back into place.

A Caution: Under no circumstances should you try
to operate a 540 rpm PTO Sidearm with a 1000
rpm PTO tractor, and likewise do not operate a
1000 rpm PTO Sidearm with a 540 rpm PTO
tractor. Do not use PTO adapters. PTO adaptors
will cause driveline failure and possible tractor
damage, it will also invalidate your warranty.

Attaching Hydraulics

1. Clean off dust covers and ends of hoses.

2. Firmly push in appropriate hoses into tractor
receptacles according to user preference.

3. Secure hoses as to not interfere with or
contact moving parts. Use the _
included hose take up assemblies
to help secure the hoses, front and
back, (photo shown may differ
from actual product).

b Hose take up
assembly

1. Connect Sidearm electrical plug into appropriate
tractor receptacle.

2. Ensure cable does
not interfere with
or contact moving parts.

If your Sidearm is equipped with the
selector valve option you will need to
route the switch box into the tractor
cab. It plugs into the female connector
end connected fo the electrical plug
(refer to electrical plug image above).

There is an adhesive velcro strip on
the bottom of the switch box that can
be used to help position the box in a
comfortable location.

A Important: There is always power to the switch
box. In order to prevent battery drain be sure to
toggle the switch to the off position when not in use.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005)

-11-



Operation

Safe Operating Procedures

A Danger:

* Never allow untrained or inexperienced persons to
operate this equipment.

* Before leaving seat: Set brake, stop engine, remove
key and wait until all moving parts have stopped.

® Perform routine inspections and corrective/
preventative maintenance. Keep all shields and
guards in place.

* Never allow persons to ride on the tractor or
Sidearm. Never allow children to operate
tractor or Sidearm.

* Never attempt to operate controls unless properly
seated in the tractor seat with seat belt fastened.

e Never dismount a tractor that is moving, or
aftempt to mount a moving tractor.

® Clear the area of bystanders, especially children,
before starting.

CRUSHING HAZARD P‘h‘g&%‘?:n?“
Can cause serfous injury
or death,

RISQUE D'ECRASEMENT

Pusde cauasr heridas graves

Pourrail couser des blessures
it o la muerte

graves ou la mart.
» Tenoz vous loin de

+ Stay ciear of this aroa during cetie partie |+ Mantznerse siejado de eata
apeeation arna

o Pappared duranl saploiation, e I cperacion,

* Keep all lear while « Mo lal zﬂluhﬂ + Masiener a las personas alejadas.

aey part of his machine bs In Fapparal |cragqu'une de ses milentras euslquier pare de ssta
matian. plbcen ot en marche, maguing assé an movimésnta,

PELIGRO PUNTA
PUNZANTE
Pourrail cauner dos Wessures | Pusde causar baridas graves

araves ou b mort, © Ia muerte
« Tanaz-veun lin Gs estts ports
e Fappareil

» Mantanesas nlejna de exin

» Manmner

alnn
miuniras cualguer parte do vstal

e Iniasaz p I
Tappara s 0o ves
~ :

e Stay clear of rotating or moving parts! Contact or
entanglement with moving/rotating parts may result
in serious injury or death.

A DANGER A DANGER A\ PELIGRO

ROTATING DRIVELINE | LE CONTACT AVEC LA PRISE DE | LINEA CONDUCTORA ROTANTE
CONTACT CaN CabSe DeEatH | PORCE POURRAIT CAUSER LA MORT)  py contacto puese causan
KEEP AWAY! TENEZ-VOUS LOIN! LA MUBRTE
D0 HOT OPERATE WITHOUT - T DE DEMARRER MANMTENGASE ALEJADD!
* Al drivedng, rector snd squipment NG OPERAR 816
shisics In place. + Tock la e iractor y scuipa de
» Delvelines ¥ -
ot snce.
« Deiveline shieks that tum freely
n @hvaline

AVANT DE
LE MOTEUR VERIFIEZ QUE
. tlary e Fsales, du racteur

® Lin enmboun 801 Dien attachs & * Las ireas lererweie aseysradas.
hdgus xS o wmia rrsrmn

.
et orament v [avse

rererts o0 13 e

* Operate only with tractor equipped with ROPS
(Roll Over Protective System) and seatbelts.

® Ensure tractor PTO speed (540 or 1000 rpm)
matches the Sidearm gearbox speed or
drive components can be damaged.

* Operate tractor at rated PTO speed. Machine may
not perform properly if engine speed is too fast or
too slow. Excessive PTO speeds may cause driveline
failures that may result in serious injury or death.

* Familiarize yourself with stopping the tractor and
equipment quickly in case of a sudden emergency.

To avoid tractor and equipment damage, do not turn
too tight. Be sure that the tractor tires do not con-
tact Sidearm or the Sidearm tires contact attached
equipment (i.e. rotary cutter).

® Slowly steer Sidearm down ditches.

® Be careful when operating machine on steep side
hills or slopes. Avoid excessively steep slopes to
avoid possible equipment damage.

® Slow down and carefully steer around road ob-
stacles.

* Normal ground speed range is O to 5 mph (8 km/h).
Use slower speeds when operating on or near
steep slopes, ditches, drop-offs, rough terrain,
overhead obstructions, power lines, or when
avoiding obstacles and other foreign debris.

* Never operate Sidearm in conditions of poor visibil-
ity such as fog, darkness, or any conditions that
limit your clear visibility o less than 300ft (100m)
in front of and to the sides of the Sidearm.

Preparation Checklist {

[0 Read and understand the Sidearm
Operator’s Manual and all safety decals.
[0 Check that all safety guards and
shields are in place and secure.
[0 Lubricate all grease fittings and check
the oil level in all gear cases.
(Refer to the “Mainfenance” section)
[0 Check that all hardware is in place
and properly tightened.
(Refer to the “Maintenance” section)
[0 Inspect all tires and check that they are

in proper working condition.
(Refer to the “Maintenance” section)

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005)

-12-



Operation

Removing Transport Locks

A Caution: To avoid possible machine damage,
the transport pin and swivel lock pin must be dis-
engaged prior to operation in order for Sidearm
to operate and steer properly.

1. Park Sidearm and tractor on level ground.

2. Engage tractor parking brake and/or place
transmission into “Park”.

3. Shut off tractor engine and remove ignition key.

4. Disengage both the transport pin and the swivel
lock pin.

5. Place pins into proper storage positions.

Remove swivel
lock pin and store
it as shown.

Disengage
transport pin.

When operators begin use of the Sidearm for the
first time, they should start out slowly and take time
to practice and learn how to adjust to the Sidearm’s
speed, steering response, turning, manuevering,

and backing up.

A Caution: The tractor hydraulic flow setting that
controls the Sidearm steering cylinder should
be set to minimum. After practice and learning
how to adjust to the responsivness of the Sidearm
steering, this flow setting may be adjusted slightly
higher according to user preference.

(Please refer to the tractor’s operator manual for
adjusting the hydraulic flow.)

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005)

-13-



Transporting

Safe Transport Procedures

Trailer Hitch Coupler (Optional)

A Danger: To prevent serious injury or death to
you and others, always follow recommended safe
transport procedures:

* When transporting Sidearm always install
transport lock pin and swivel lock pin.

A e,
IMPORTANT /

IMPORTANTE

1 2
i)

= Engage before transporting.

- Disengage before operating.
- Engagez avant le tranaport.

IMPORTANT / IMPORTANTE

® Ensure Safety Chain and all components are
properly and securely attached. (Refer to the “In-
stalling Safety Chain” section)

* Ensure all lights are working and visible as required
by federal, provincial/state, and local laws. Ensure
all reflectors are clean and visible.

* Use flashing warning lights when travelling on pub-
lic roads day or night, unless prohibited by law.

* When towing, travel at a reasonable and safe
speed. Never travel at a speed which does not allow
adequate control of steering and stopping. Do not
travel at speeds greater than that recommended by
the tire manufacturer.

* Check with local authorities regarding machine
transport on public roads. Obey applicable laws
and regulations.

* Keep to the right and yield the right-of-way to allow
faster traffic to pass. Drive on the shoulder, if permit-
ted by law.

* Stop slowly.
* Use caution when making corners or meeting traffic.
* Reduce ground speed when turning.

* Reduce speed considerably when travelling over
rough terrain.

* Beware of oncoming traffic and roadside
obstructions.

* Stay clear of any large bumps or deep depressions.

* Avoid possible loss of control or tractor overturn.
Tow only with correctly ballasted tractor.

Proper Install Location

%IO -

* When transporting Sidearm with trailer hitch
coupler, always install safety chain properly and
securely to the towing vehicle. Also, ensure trailer
hitch coupler lock pin is properly installed.

* Install the Sidearm transport lock
pin and swivel lock pin.

* Follow the safe
transport
procedures.

Install Transport Locks

A Caution: To avoid possible machine damage
and transport hazard, engage the transport pin
and swivel lock pin prior to transport to prevent
unit from swinging out of alignment.

Remove swivel
lock pin from
storage position
(shown) an
secure in plate.

Engage
transport pin.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005)

-14-



Troubleshooting

The following section is a list of the most common
troubleshooting questions. If you do not find the
answer to your question here, try reviewing your
manual. If you still cannot find a solution, please
contact your Degelman service department.

1. I have the solenoid option, but my switch box
isn’t working?

e Check all connections are properly connected
from the switch box to the primary electrical plug.

o [f this doesn’t work, check if the center (blue)

wire on the tractor electrical socket is live. In some
tractor models this wire may not be installed. I

this is the case, you have a couple of options. You
can properly install a wire (preferred method) or
you can relocate the wire from the center (blue) slot
on the Sidearm front cable plug assembly to the
brown slot. The tractor will then have to run with the
flasher/clearance lights on in order to activate the
switch. (Refer to the “Electrical Components” section
for Primary wiring).

2. | have the solenoid option and | seem to get a
battery drain from my Sidearm.

® There is always power

to the switch box. In order

to prevent battery drain

be sure to toggle the switch

to the off position when not in
use.

3. I find it difficult to steer the Sidearm because it
reacts too quickly.

e Check the Hydraulic Flow Setting on the tractor
hydraulic outlet that controls the Sidearm steering
cylinder. The setting should be set to minimum.
After practice and learning how to adjust to the
responsivness of the Sidearm steering, this flow
may be adjusted slightly higher according to user
preference.

4. There seems to be a slight “shimmy” in the steer-
ing beam. Is this normal?

® Some shimmy is normal due to required manu-
facturing tolerances in the hydraulic cylinder pins. If
this becomes excessive, you may need to replace the
spring steel bushings in the cylinder lug holes.

5. There seems to be some oil leaking/escaping
from the gearbox. Why?

* Some oil loss may occur through vent relief valve
located on the top of the gearbox when operating
the Sidearm. This is normal due to the range of
angles the Sidearm reaches when cutting ditches.

* A consistent loss of oil may indicate damaged
seals. Damaged seal should be replaced immedi-
ately to prevent damage to the gearbox. Refer to
the maintenance section of this manual.

6. My front driveline is damaged prematurely.

e Check to see if your PTO shaft end to drawbar
hitch pin hole distance is properly set to 16 inches.
If this distance is less than 16 inches, serious dam-
age may or may have already occured to front
gearbox, driveline, or tractor PTO. If this distance
is too close (less than 16 inches), the driveline
could fully retract when climbing a ditch and force
extreme pressure on the gearbox or the tractor
PTO.

e Check the operating angle of your driveline from
the tractor PTO to the front Sidearm gearbox. The
greater the angle, the quicker the driveline wears
at the cross joint connections. You may even hear
noise from these connections. Due to the variance
in drawbar to PTO heights from many tractor
manufacturers, it is difficult to set a standard
configuration for hitch heights. The typical rule of
thumb is the lower the hitch setting the easier it is
on the driveline (less angle). However, in severe
ditch angles, you may
need to raise this '

hitch height.

Reduced drive
angle, lowers

- lowers hitch height
- reduces drive angle -

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005)

-15-



Maintenance & Service

Hydraulic Safety

Before adjusting or servicing a
Sidearm connected to a tractor:

1. Park Sidearm and tractor on level ground.

2. Engage tractor parking brake and/or place
transmission into “Park”.

3. Disengage PTO.

4. Engage tractor parking brake and/or place
transmission into “Park”.

5. Relieve pressure in hydraulic system.
(See tractor Operator’s Manual).

6. Shut off tractor engine and remove ignition key.

7. Ensure all moving parts have stopped, then remove
PTO driveline from tractor.

A Danger: To prevent serious injury or death to you
or others, and to prevent damage to your
equipment, always follow these safety messages:

* To prevent personal injury from unexpected
movement, ensure Sidearm is properly supported
and on a level surface before performing any
service work.

* Always relieve pressure before disconnecting or
working on hydraulic system.

* Do not make or allow any alterations or
modifications to the Sidearm, its components,
or its functions.

* Never lubricate, adjust, or service machine while it
is moving. Ensure tractor engine is off, all moving
parts have stopped, and the PTO driveline has been
disconnected before servicing.

® Ensure all guards, shielding, and their components
are maintained and in proper working condition.
Replace or repair any damaged components.

® Ensure all guards, shielding, and their components
are replaced and secured after service is complete.

* Maintain the product safety decals and replace any
decals that are damaged, missing or unreadable.

1

. Wear proper hand and eye

. If injured by a concentrated

. Always place all tractor hydraulic controls in neutral

before dismounting.

. Always relieve pressure before disconnecting or

working on hydraulic system.

. Make sure that all components in the hydraulic sys-

tem are kept in good condition and are clean.

. Replace any worn, cut, abraded, flattened or

crimped hoses and metal lines.

. Do not attempt any makeshift repairs to the hy-

draulic lines, fittings or hoses by using tape, clamps
or cements. The hydraulic system operates under
extremely high-pressure. Such repairs can fail sud-
denly and create a hazardous and unsafe condition.

protection when searching for
a high-pressure hydraulic leak.
Use a piece of wood or card-
board as a backstop instead
of hands to isolate and identify

a leak. ’

high-pressure stream of

hydraulic fluid, seek medical attention immediately.
Serious infection or toxic reaction can develop from
hydraulic fluid piercing the skin surface.

. Before applying pressure to the system, make sure

all components are tight and that lines, hoses and
couplings are not damaged.

e Think SAFETY! Work SAFELY!

TG
:\A:-‘ i el
n ng.:‘l p_-nesgne Fﬂl;lllD
G Powrs
nrio::'lﬁwva Guath, ‘blessures graves

= Avant de procéder i la

: .
ridas graves o la mu
* Pclivy prossure an syslom « Bojarly
Balore repairing or lgnml, mise au guinl, enkrves b gresaion
» Wear proper hand and eye @ ByREhT. = Lisar protecy
i e ety |
Bulln, probeges vos o i et
ingizad of hands, adéguatemnent. Ltsez le boks cu le. ano.

Kewp all components in earinn su ey de ves.
eV R S

A Warning: High pressure fluid can pierce

skin causing serious injury or death.
Relieve pressure on system before repairing
or adjusting. Wear proper hand and eye
protection when searching for leaks. Use
wood or cardboard instead of hands. Keep
all components in good repair.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005)



Maintenance & Service

Torque Specifications 8 Hours
Unified Inch Torque Values o Visuq”y inspect machine for damage and '|eq|(s.
(based on ”DrY” ValueS) Repalr or rep|c:ce dcmqged pclrts as requwed.
Si G cl 5 G d 8 L4 Greose CI” drive components c:nd pins as ShOWﬂ.
1ze raae raae
Ib-ft (N-m) Ib-ft (N-m) * Re-torque all gearbox bolts. (Use loctite 242 if replacing)
1/4” 9(12) 12.5(17)
5/16" 18 (25) 26 (35) a\ Iﬁll;%aTr P- =
3/8" 33 (44) 46 (63) X g \ (3 ST Y
7/16” 52 (70) 75 (100) g';;g*;é,ﬁr"' ' J _ \ E‘K
1/2" 80 (110) 115 (150) -'
9/16" 115 (155) 160 (225)
5/8" 160 (215) 225 (300) 8 HRS
3/4" 280 (375) 400 (550) (Typical
7/8" 450 (625) 650 (875) _;’P N
1” 675 (925) 975 (1300) A I;°"k)
1-1/8” 860 (1150) 1350 (1850) ac
1-1/4" 1200 (1650) 1960 (2600)
1-3/8” 1550 (2150) 2550 (3400)
1-1/2” 2100 (2850) 3350 (4550)
TORQUE ?\ 8
h H

O

all hardware

Main Pivot Pin

Cyl. Pins

A Caution: Torque values listed below are for gen-
eral use only. If a different torque value or
tightening procedure is specified =
for a specific application, do not
use these values.

* Refer to the “Parts” section for
proper grade and length of bolts
for replacement parts. All hardware
is “GR5 UNC Plated” unless stated

A Important: Before first use, add

grease to main pivot pin until visibly
noticeable, then every 8 HRS.

otherwise. 50 Hours
* Do not replace locknuts with nuts and _ _
lock washers. Replace with all parts with original, * Check oil level in all gearcases (on IMPORTANT ]
specified parts only. level ground). Use SAE 80W/90 Sonl
) ) ) gear oil or SAE 80W/ 140 Synthetic
* Dry values shown mean the bolt/nut is plain or zinc gear oil whichever is being used. ' 6
plated without any lubrication. " o SR o |
* Replace the oil in new gearboxes T s
o . after the initial 50 hours of use. BrgEsE—
Initial Maintenance Then continue to replace the ol %’E&mﬁv—
annually. After first oil change, Cr— Y
L Check OII |eve| in G” gearcases (on |eve| ground). to reduce o|| temperqtures
Use SAE 80W/90 gear oil. and prolong gear box life we
» Grease all drive components and pins as shown for recommend a synthetic gear oil  Check gearbox oil level.
8 hour maintenance. (SAE 80W/140 Synthetic).
° Visuc:||y inspect machine for any loose or improper|y A Caution: A consistent loss
fastened hardware or components. Retighten and of oil can indicate damqged
reforque as required. seals. Damaged seals should be

replaced immediately to prevent
ruining the gearbox.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005) -17-



Maintenance & Service

Annually

® |t is recommended that hubs are dismantled,
cleaned, inspected, and repacked every year.
Whenever a worn or damaged seal is
replaced it is also recommended that the
bearing assembly be cleaned and repacked

with wheel grease. ?

* Check tire pressure. (32-35 psi.)

* Grease axle hub bearings.

 Check all gearbox seals for leaks.
Replace as required.

e Replace oil in all gearboxes.
p 9

* The shielding on the driveline should be re-
moved and the old grease should be removed
with a solvent.

* Check the condition of cylinder pins, lock pins,
and other bolts and hardware. Replace or re-
torque if necessary.

* Inspect all hydraulic hoses for cracks, wear,
and leaks. Ensure to follow instructions under
hydraulic safety section.

Tire Safety

1. Failure to follow proper procedures when
mounting a tire on a wheel or rim can produce
a blow out which may result in serious injury or

death.

. Do not attempt to mount a tire unless you have
the proper equipment and experience to do the
job.

. Have a qualified tire dealer or repair service-
man perform required tire maintenance.

. Ensure tires are inflated to recommended
pressure (32-35 psi)

A Danger: Excessive transport speed can
cause tires to fail and can result in property
damage, serious injury, or death. Do not
exceed tire manufacture’s recommended
speeds.

When storing the Sidearm for the season or an
extended period of time it is important to follow
the following procedures in order to extend the life
of your Sidearm.

1. Thoroughly clean off Sidearm of all debris and dirt
buildup. Debris and dirt will draw moisture and
may cause corrosion.

. Paint all parts where necessary.

Note: Degelman Yellow Aerosol paint (#133044) is
available, ask your dealer.

. Store Sidearm in a dry and shaded place.

. Follow procedures in the Maintenance section to
fully lubricate the machine.

. Inspect the safety shields, guards, transport locks,
and other components for damage, wear, or
missing hardware. Replace if required.

. Inspect hydraulic hoses and connections. Repair or
replace as necessary.

. Inspect the condition of
safety labels and decals.
Replace any missing or
illegible decals.

. Remove PTO front half
and place in the
PTO cradle.
Keep PTO
off ground.

. Apply grease
to any expose
hydraulic cylinder rods and
any threaded adjustment screws
to prevent rusting.

Removing from Storage

1. Review Operator’s Manual and check adjustments.

. Follow procedures in the Maintenance section to
check gearbox oil levels and to fully lubricate the
machine.

. Inspect hydraulic hoses and connections. Repair or
replace as necessary.

4. Check all hardware for tightness.

. If any major components have been replaced, make
sure they run properly.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005)

-18-



Maintenance & Service

Gearbox Part Identification Guide

Vent

Reducen

Plug

Expansion Plug

Shim(s)
Washer
Snap Ring
Oil Sedl

Gearbox Service/Repair

Snap Ring
Washer

Shim(s)
Gear - Pinion

Pinion/Quill
Shaft - Input

Cone
Cross Shaft

Open
Cover

Shim

Bolt

Closed
Cover

Oil Sedl

* Use SAE 80W/90 or SAE 80W/140 Synthetic gear

oil (Synthetic gear oil reduces oil temperature).

* Replace the oil in new gearboxes after the initial 50
hours of use. Then continue to replace the oil
annually. After first oil change, to reduce oil tem-
peratures and prolong gear box life we recommend

a synthetic gear oil (SAE 80W/140 Synthetic).

A Caution: A consistent loss of oil can indicate
damaged seals. Damaged seals should be replaced
immediately to prevent ruining the gearbox.

Note: Some oil loss may occur through vent relief
valve located on the top of the geqrbox when op-
erating Sidearm. This is normal due to the range of
angles the Sidearm reaches when cutting ditches.

® Re-torque all geqrbox mount bolts every 8 hrs.

(Use loctite 242 if replacing)

e Gearbox oil level should be checked with Sidearm

on |eve| gI"OUhd.

* The oil level should be kept
at approximately 1” below
the p|ug hole as shown in the
diagram below.

e
IMPORTANT /
IMPORTANTE

50n H

$

= Chack 50h. Koep lovel 1° under,
= Do not overfill. Use SAE BOW/S0 goar
oil oy,

* Vérifiez & toutes les 50h. Respectez le|
niveau (1° sous I trou).

* Mo laites pas déborder. N utillsez que
Ihuile de ssion du

SAl

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005)

-19-



Maintenance & Service

Gearbox Service & Repair

DISASSEMBLY PROCEDURE

1. Cross Shaft Removal

- Remove bolts (8 pcs.) and open cover (cover with

shaft).

——
111

- Remove cross shaft assembly. Pull off bearings and
replace with new ones.

(NOTE: Take care to remember the positioning of any
shaft shims - if applicable.)

g |

1111

- Leave cross shaft assembly to the side.

2. Pinion Shaft Removal

(NOTE: Cross shaft must be removed prior to
pinion shaft removal.)

- Remove closed cover bolts (8 pcs.) and cover.

TT TT
. Removed
Cross shaft , _,
: 1=l
W bd
='
Pinion shaft

—
< removal

- To pull out shaft, you must first remove the oil seal.
Using a sharp object such as a screwdriver, poke a
hole into the seal and pry out.

- Remove the snap ring, washer, and shim(s).

(NOTE: Take care to remember the positioning of

shaft shims.)

- With the pinion shaft sticking straight up and taking
care not to damage the shaft or other components, tap
the pinion assembly into the gearbox.

(NOTE: You may wish fo use a brass punch.)

- This should free the shaft from the outer bearing.

- Remove the inner bearing.

T
[ =

=

TT TT

|

Outer Bearing mm @#
[ -

<>

m—

Inner Bearing yqp

1111

- Remove the snap ring, washer, shims, and gear.

(Leave pinion shaft assembly parts to the side taking
note of proper part placement for later assembly.)

3. To Service/Replace Seals

- To replace a seal or expansion plug, tap it out from
the inside.

4. To Service/Replace Bearing Cups

- Using a long object such as a bar or pipe and a
hammer, knock the cups out by tapping along the
outer edges. Altenate sides when tapping cup.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005)



Maintenance & Service

RE-ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE

1. Replace Bearing Cups

- Using a long object
such as a bar or pipe
and a hammer, tap
the cups into place
along the outer edges.
Altenate sides when

tapping cup.
(NOTE: This procedure must be completed carefully so

you do not damage any parts.)
<2
—
=

2. Install Pinion Shaft Assembly

- Installl gear onto shaft followed by
the shims, washer, and snap ring
(Omit this step for pinion shafts
with machined gear ends).

- Install first bearing that is seated
directly behind the gear.

- Install pinion shaft into gearbox.
Install second becring onto shaft
followed by shims, washer, and
snap ring. (Make sure the snap
ring is closed. To close, take
screwdriver and tap around the
snap ring until it is secured.

2008

- Replace the closed cover shim(s)
and then position cover in place.

- Install closed cover bolts.

. Install Cross Shaft Assembly
- Install new bearings.

- Position washer and
shims (if applicable),
turn gearbox onto its
side, and then insert
assembly info position.

- Replace the open cap/cover shim(s) and then posi-
tion open cap into place.

- Installl cap/cover bolts.

- After gearbox is assembled make sure it turns freely
and that it has backlash in between the gears. (Back-
lash should be between .005 to .010)

(NOTE: If there is too much or too litle backlash, fol-
low the procedure for adjusting shims.)

4. Install Seals

- For both shafts, carefully slide the seal over the shaft
and gently hit the seal side to side until it is in place.

- Install the expansion plug by gently hit the plug side

to side until it is in place.

Expansion [
Plug

Oil_S-(;al

PROCEDURE TO SHIM & SET BEARINGS

Shim a Pinion (Quill) Shaft

To shim a pinion shaft you must put the
shim in between a washer and bearing
(“A” - bottom) or a washer and gear
(“B” - top). There must be resistance in
the shaft when turning. Make sure there
isn't any end play (up & down) and no
side play. If the snap ring doesn’t close
you have too many shaft shims. If the
shatft is too tight you will feel the bear-
ing being notchy. Also the shaft must not
spin foo freely, if it does, add another
shaft shim (“A”). Always make sure the
snap ring is closed.

Shim a Cross Shaft

To shim a cross shaft, place sub assembly into
gearbox. Using cover shim (“C”), place shim on top
of face of gearbox then place cap on top and bolt
down. If shaft is too tight add more shims. When add-
ing shims, add one at a time and try to turn the shaft.
Same as the pinion shaft, make sure there isn’t any
end play (up & down) and no side-to-side movement

in the shaft. If shaft is
C

too loose, remove a i

shim or two to tighten
up. Also, make sure
there isn’t any notchy
feeling in the bearings
(means it's too tight).
When proper set is achieved, apply sealant to bear-
ing caps and tighten.

1111

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005)

-21-



Hydraulic Routing

The following section identifies and explains the options available in regards to the hydraulic routings for
your tractor, Sidearm, and cutter configurations. The chart below is used to help direct you to the proper
routing option for your specific arrangement (please refer to the page number beside the option number).

Hydraulic Options
Option Tractfor Wing Wing Selector | Cutter
Number Ovutlets Flow Motion Valve Size Comments
T (pg.23) 4 Double Independent No 15 f
Acting (not teed)
2 (pg.24) 4 Single Independent No 15 ft.
Acting (not teed)
3 (pg.25) 3or4 Double Combined No 15
Acting (teed)
4 (pg.26) 3or4 Single Combined No 15 ft.
Acting (teed)
5 (pg.27) 3 Double Independent Yes 15 .
Acting (not teed)
6 (pg.28) 3 Single Independent Yes 15 ft.
Acting (not teed)
7 (pg.29) 2 Double Combined Yes 15 ft.
Acting (teed)
8 (pg.30) 2 Double Single Wing Yes 10 ft.
Acting
9 (pg.31) 2 Single Single Wing Yes 10 ft.
Acting
10 (pg.32) 3or4 Double Single Wing No 10 ft.
Acting
171 (pg.33 3or4 Single Single Wing No 10 ft.
Acting
Terms used in the chart are defined as follows: ,
. Hydraulic Outlets
* Tractor Outlets - m‘ -
- The number of sets of hydraulic outlets located at the rear of the tractor. ; i

* Wing Flow (Double/Single Acting) ﬁ Double Acting

- This describes whether the wing lift cylinders are each routed with two / v

lines for double acting flow or routed with one line and a vent plug on the

. . . ingle Actin
cylinder for single acting flow. ﬁ Single Acting
. . . \/ Vent Plug
* Wing Motion (Independent/Combined)
- This describes how the cutter’s wings are configured to operate - either )
Independent Combined

independently (each wing can be raised individually which requires two /J ]
separate hydraulic circuits), or combined (the wings are teed together /g\‘?% q@»

and work off one hydraulic circuit).

e Selector Value

- The selector valve may be required depending on the number of tractor
outlets available and the options in which the owner/operator have
requested. The selector valve enables an additional hydraulic circuit to be
used by splitting one circuit into two. This is accomplished at the control of
a switch which toggles between the two circuits.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005) -22-



Hose Routing Option 1

* 4 Sets of Tractor Hydraulic Outlets
* Double Acting Hydraulic Flow
* Independent Wings (not teed)

_4 i Double Acting& ¢<’Jfl\

E&

Independent ﬂ

T M

R

CIoIcIS

Rogs

) @) @) =]

29909090 ®
B

- Controls cutter lift cylinders.

- Controls steering cylinder.

- Controls independent wing lift (left wing).

- Controls independent wing lift (right wing).

Please note: Hydraulic routing
shown is for general instructional
purposes only. Actual cutter hose

< routings may vary.

4’ N

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005)




Hose Routing Option 2 Sogorcing L j2!
s iy N

* 4 Sets of Tractor Hydraulic Outlets
* Single Acting Hydraulic Flow

* Independent Wings (not teed) ’ \

2ebs

(B

)

- Controls cutter lift cylinders.

- Controls steering cylinder.
- Controls independent wing lift (left wing).

CIoIcIS

- Controls independent wing lift (right wing).

Please note: Hydraulic routing

shown is for general instructional
purposes only. Actual cutter hose
X routings may vary.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005) -24-



Hose Routing Option 3 DE ouienang Y
o

* 3 Sets of Tractor Hydraulic Outlets !

* Double Acting Hydraulic Flow

* Combined Wings (teed) ’ \

e

IR,

(1) - Controls cutter lift cylinders.
(2) - Controls steering cylinder.
(3) - Controls combined wing lift.

Please note: Hydraulic routing
shown is for general instructional
purposes only. Actual cutter hose

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005) -25-



Hose Routing Option 4 s aq
&

|
j ETrm—— |

* 3 Sets of Tractor Hydraulic Outlets !

* Single Acting Hydraulic Flow
* Combined Wings (teed)

m_ s\\\\ .ﬂ. [
Q. N h m d ~—J
S . R Q) HE v
\\\\ = === — 4
R @ g9 7 k3
2 [

Please note: This hose is installed but
is not required for this configuration.
(It can be disconnected at tractor.)

(1) - Controls cutter lift cylinders.
(2) - Controls steering cylinder.
(3) - Controls combined wing lift.

Please note: Hydraulic routing

shown is for general instructional
purposes only. Actual cutter hose
routings may vary.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005) -26-



Hose Routing Option 5 DE Dosble ey
i £5R U=
* 3 Sets of Tractor Hydraulic Outlets

P T.’f Valve

* Double Acting Hydraulic Flow

* Independent Wings (not teed)
* Selector Valve Required
rw1 |

e
@" @ A
: v og
Eg 3 ge
:

>)

(1) - Controls cutter lift cylinders.
(2) - Controls steering cylinder.

- Controls independent wing lift (left wing).
(@) - Controls independent wing lift (right wing).

Please note: Hydraulic routing

shown is for general instructional
purposes only. Actual cutter hose
routings may vary.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005) -27-



Hose Routing Option 6 3 | @
i P e

* 3 Sets of Tractor Hydraulic Outlets Ty

* Single Acting Hydraulic Flow
* Independent Wings (not teed)

* Selector Valve Required

-

eo)

o
—
.

—J (2

i

|

LPlease note: This hose is installed but
is not required for this configuration.
(It can be disconnected at tractor.)

(1) - Controls cutter lift cylinders.
(2) - Controls steering cylinder.

(3) - Controls independent wing lift (left wing).

(@) - Controls independent wing lift (right wing).
Please nofe: Single acting wing lift cylinders on the cutter used with the
Sidearm selector valve can be operated. It is, however, recommended

that a hose be added to the vented port wing lift cylinders to provide a
double acting cylinder circuit.

Leaving the circuit as single acting will initially require each wing to be
temporarily suspended over a ditch or embankment to permit the wing
float mechanism of each wing to travel to the maximum stop position
allowing for a full range of wing contouring during operation.

Please nofe: Hydraulic routing

shown is for general instructional
purposes on|y. Actual cutter hose
routings may vary.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005) -28-



Hose Routing Option 7

* 2 Sets of Tractor Hydraulic Outlets
* Double Acting Hydraulic Flow
e Combined Wings (teed)

* Selector Valve Required

[

2 Double Actin comll)ineci ?
Ay AR o ﬁ:
B =" <& (= |

]

Please note: These hoses are

installed but are not required for this

configuration. (They can be discon-
t the tractor.)

(@) - Installed but not required.

- Controls cutter lift cylinders.
(4) - Controls combined wing lift.

(2) - Controls steering cylinder.

Please note: Hydraulic routing shown is for general instructional
purposes only. Actual cutter hose routings may vary.

Please note: Before selecting
rcuﬂing height circuit ((3))
extend the wing lift cylinders fully
(float position). This allows for
proper wing contouring during
operation.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005)



Hose Routing Option 8 gz ST @

* 2 Sets of Tractor Hydraulic Outlets

SN

Selector
Valve

* Double Acting Hydraulic Flow

* Selector Valve Required

Please note: These hoses are
installed but are not required for this
configuration. (They can be discon-
nected at the tractor.)

(1) - Installed but not required.

- Controls cutter lift cylinders.
(4) - Controls wing lift cylinder.

(2) - Controls steering cylinder.

Please nofe: Before selecting cutting
height circuit ((3)) extend the wing
lift cylinder fully (float position).
' This allows for proper wing
‘ )) | contouring during operation.
N

Y. N
N\

Please note: Hydraulic routing
shown is for general instructional
purposes only. Actual cutter hose
routings may vary.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005)



Hose Routing Option 9

2 Single Acting ﬁ : 9
igi k/ Vent P|u95 - Se{}’éfﬁ!

* 2 Sets of Tractor Hydraulic Outlets
* Single Acting Hydraulic Flow

¢ Selector Valve Required Please note: These hoses are
installed but are not required for this

configuration. (They can be discon-

t the tractor.)

(1) - Installed but not required.

- Controls cutter lift cylinders.
(@) - Controls wing lift cylinder.
(2) - Controls steering cylinder.

Please nofe: Single acting wing lift cylinders on the cutter used with the
Sidearm selector valve can be operated. It is, however, recommended
that a hose be added to the vented port wing lift cylinder to provide a
double acting cylinder circuit.

Leaving the circuit as single acting will initially require each wing to be
temporarily suspended over a ditch or embankment to permit the wing
float mechanism of each wing to travel fo the maximum stop position
allowing for a full range of wing contouring during operation.

Please note: Before selecting cutting
height circuit ((3)) extend the wing
lift cylinder fully (float position).
This allows for proper wing
contouring during operation.

Please note: Hydraulic routing
shown is for general instructional
purposes only. Actual cutter hose
routings may vary.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005) -31-



Hose Routing Option 10 [ }-3 Double Acing EKD
==

* 3 Sets of Tractor Hydraulic Outlets
* Double Acting Hydraulic Flow

[t et |

&

(1) - Controls cutter lift cylinders.
(2) - Controls steering cylinder.
(3) - Controls wing lift cylinder.

Please note: Hydraulic routing

shown is for general instructional
purposes only. Actual cutter hose
routings may vary.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005) -32-



Hose Routing Option 11 s Singl Acing ﬁ]ﬂ
L AR s,

* 3 Sets of Tractor Hydraulic Outlets
* Single Acting Hydraulic Flow

1.9
() ]
Q) ne _;"\f
4 o p——— i
o | G

Please note: This hose is installed but
is not required for this configuration.
(It can be disconnected at tractor.)

(1) - Controls cutter lift cylinders.
(2) - Controls steering cylinder.
(3) - Controls wing lift cylinder.

Please note: Hydraulic routing

shown is for general instructional
purposes only. Actual cutter hose
routings may vary.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005) -33-



Electrical Components
Typical Primary Wiring Layout

502383 - 7 Wire Cable, 14 Gauge (1)
129083 - Socket Connector Boot (1)

502382 - Rear Cable
Socket Assembly (1)

Please note: Wires are
connected to the socket - colour
to colour (i.e. red wire connects
to red socket slot, efc.).

129082 - 7 Pole Socket
Connector (1)

502380 - Front Cable
Plug Assembly (1)

PRIMARY
WIRING
* Wires are connected to the plug - colour to colour (except blue). meer

¢ The blue wire crimps to one of the cord connector assembly wires.

* The other connector assembly wire connects to the center (blue)
plug slot - (see Important note below for solenoid option).

Connects to plug center (blue) slot - (see Important note)

Crimps to blue plug wire.
k 129003 - Butt Connector l--J
e . 502186 - Cord/Female = A;
b \ _ Connector Assembly (1) " Red | [ A"’]
129027 - 7 Pole y T

[ slack |[&Est
[ Blve |G

Socket Plug (1)
L-w

502381 - 7 Wire Cable,

14 Gauge - 28 ft (1) _l=,1=,j

A Important: (Selector Valve Option):

e If the tractor socket center (blue] wire is not live/installed,
relocate wire from the center (blue) slot on the front cable plug
assembly to the brown slot. The tractor will have to run with
the flasher/clearance lights on in order to activate the switch.

e To prevent battery drain, toggle switch box to off position PRIMARY

. WIRING
when not in use.

Pt Note: Combine similar colour

wires together and install
info terminals shown.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005) -34-



Electrical Components

Typical Selector Valve Wiring Layout

502303 - Selector
Valve Kit (1)

117422 - Bolt, SCHS 1/4
x 1-3/4 UNC (2)

118402 - Nut 1/4 UNC (2)
118533 - Lock Washer 1/4 (2)

502370 - Selector Valve/
Fitting Assembly (1)

502371 - Wire Connector (1)

A Important: To prevent
battery drain, switch toggle to
off position when not in use.

502175 - Selector Switch
Box Assembly (1)

PRIMARY
WIRING
INPUT

.
|

O

('] /
-L%’J—
. [
['A:'] I
S :
[ Black ®ED | Blve |
&) '
[am I

SELECTOR
VALVE
WIRING

PRIMARY
WIRING
ouUTPUT

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005)

-35-



Electrical Components

Typical Clearance Light Wiring Layout

129003 - Butt Connector

White PRIMARY
Connect: G WIRING
o . reen | INPUT
White-White 4 N
Red-Green ’
Blue-Red
Brown-Black

502304 - Clearance Light Kit (1)
(Left Side Shown Only)

N
129058 - Dual Lamp - Left Hand (shown) (1) ::::lgf:aj—
129059 - Dual Lamp - Right Hand (1)

1
Reds| (GO Red |
129060 - 4 Wire Plug (2)

ll;m;l
<A< 1 |
502200 - Protective Tube (2) [-_@&!l] :
502375 - Wire/Connector
Assembly (2) l%gl m
502151 - Light Support | Right Green = [=A=1
Stand Assembly (2) [Left Green -

244511 - Grommet/Plug (2)

A
118402 - Nut 1/4 UNC (8) N
118533 - Lock Washer 1/4 (8)
118756 - Bolt 1/4 x 1-1/4 UNC (8)

118009 - Bolt 1/2 x 1-1/4 UNC (8)
118504 - Lock Washer 1/2 W
118405 - Nut 1/2 UNC (8)

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005)

PRIMARY
WIRING
OCUTPUT

-36-



Electrical Components

Typical Strobe Light Wiring Layout

502305 - Strobe
Light Kit (1)

129061 - Strobe Lamp (1)

Note: Join red and violet
wires to produce quad
flashing option.

129003 - Butt Connector (2)

502377 - Wire/Connector
Assembly (1)

502379 - Protective
Tube (1)

~ A Im’portant Do ot fest
strobe light using a battery
N charger. This will destroy
microprocessor. Use battery
current source only.

\ /

PRIMARY
WIRING
INPUT

S
-l—,g-—J

PRIMARY
WIRING
OUTPUT

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005)



Front Hitch Components

118009 - Bolt 1/2 x 1-1/4 UNC (4)
118504 - Lock Washer 1/2 (4)
118587 - Flat Washer 1/2 SAE {4)
502120 - Formed Back Shield (1)

Optional P 502146 - Trailer Hitch
’/ Coupler Assembly (1)

243500 - Lock Pin (1)

132060 - Hitch Coupler (1) ?
118420 - Lock Nut 1/2 (2) ——=2

118126 - Bolt 1/2 x 4 UNC (2) . -
<
- Sold Separate -
132061 - Hitch Ball 27 (1)
502114 - Bottom Guard Assembly (1)

. 118405 - Nut 1/2 (2)
502123 - Front Ext. Shield w/o Pin (1)
118504 - Lock Washer 1/2 (2)

117401 - Bolt 1/2 x 8-1/2 UNC (2)

129085 - Draw Latch (1)
- requires -
118998 - Screw #10 x 1/2 (4)
118999 - Lock Washer #10 (4)
118000 -Nut #10 (4)

502122 - Front Ext.
Shield ¢/w Pin (1)

118034 - Bolt 5/8 x 3-1/2” UNC (4)
118508 - Lock Washer 5/8 (4)

118987 - Swivel Lock Pin (1)

132040 - Sidewind Jack (1)

See Exploded

Detail Above
502158 - Nylon Wear Disk 16” (2)

502026 - Bushing (1) T

118508 - Lock Washer 5/8 (4)
118024 - Bolt 5/8 x 1-1/2” UNC (4)
(Use loctite 242 if replacing)

502090 - Front Pivot Cap (1)

118447 - Lock Nut 5/8 (4] ———— L
118026 - Bolt 5/8 x 2" UNC (4) ———~_ o @

502065 - Drawbar
Bolt Plate (1)

118077 - Bolt 1
x 6 UNC (1)

»
118422 - Lock Nut 3/4 (1) 1 '3(:(6§_'] '};‘L 1:‘/ c4 a 1
502088 - Collar - 4” OD (1)
118061 - Bolt 3/4 x 5” UNC (1) 118988 - Setscrew
1/2 x 2 UNC (4
Q\ - Front Pivot /2x “ _\

502070 - Front Swivel Assembly (1) f._ Assembly (1)

243500 - Lock Pin (1) _é> / S RC .
. : - 118509 - Lock
S i i i Y ° = Washer 3/4 (4) _|_°
ee Optional Trailer LS
Hitch Coupler 7 118410 - Nut 3/4 (4)
Detail Above ‘ / i = 118412 - Nut 1 (1)
. f 118510 - Lock Washer 1 (1)
oo Bxoed N 1 16241-1 Su.fety Chain (1)
Detail (Right) 502134 - Hitch Pin Assembly (1) 502060 - Drawbar Adapter Plate (1)-

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005) -38-




Steering Assembly Components

502138 - Axle Pin (1)
117111 - Bushing (1)

502157 - Nylon Wear
Disc 9” (2)

Y

_ 118104 - Bolt 5/8 x 4-1/2 UNC (1)
¢118447-Lock Nut 5/8 (1)

117111 - Bushing (1)

118847 - Roll Pin 1/4 x 2 (1)X
143503 - Compression Spring {1)
502142 - Transport Pin (1)

117082 - Nylatron Bushing (2)
502340 - Axle Beam Assembly (1)

118126 - Bolt 1/2 x 4 UNC (2)
118420 - Lock Nut 1/2 (2)
240387 - Hub/Spindle Assembly (2)

131500 - Wheel Assembly (2)
131501 - Tire 16.5L x 16.1 x 6 Ply {1)
131502 - Rim - W14C - 16.1 (1)
127006 - Valve Stem TR415 (1)

131706 - Hub Cap - CTD812 (1)

131502 - Cotter Pin 3/16 x 1-1/2 {1)

118423 - Slotted Nut 1-14 UNS (1}
118553 - Flat Washer (.Y/

131294 - Bearing Cone #2798 (1)
131071 - Bearing Cup #2720 (1)
118336 - Grease Fitting 1/4-28 (1)

131705 - Hub CTD 812 - ¢/w Cups (1)
131180 - Bearing Cup #3720 (1)
131295 - Bearing Cone #3767 (1)
131184 - Dust Seal - CR #25100 (1)

131306 - Spindle 812 - ¢/w Nut (1) 7

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005) -39-




Rear Hitch Components

118991 - Eye Bolt 1/4 x 1” UNC (1)
118533 - Lock Washer 1/4 (1)
118402 - Nut 1/4 UNC (1)

129085 - Draw Latch (2)

0'00’ 0%0 - each requires -

i 118998 - Screw #10 x 1/2 (4) 129093 - Rubber Grommet (6)
118999 - Lock Washer #10 (4) 502384 - Electrical
118000 -Nut #10 (4) Box Assembly (1)

133092 - Handle ¢/w
Hardware (2)

‘_— (See Detail - right page) —
141582 - Quick Coupler 3/4 ORB (6)

118922 - Retaining Ring 1-1/2 (12)

129082 - 7 Pole Socket Connector (1)

118538 - Flat Washer 5/16 (2)
118117 - Bolt 5/16 x 3/4 UNC (2) (

118530 - Lock Washer 5/16 (2)
118427 - Nut 5/16 UNC (2) 0

— (See Details)

£

(See Detail)

502353 - Side Shield
Rear LH (1)

118024 - Bolt 5/8 x 1-1/2” UNC (4)
(Use loctite 242 if replacing)

118508 - Lock Washer 5/8 (4)

502352 - Side Shield
Rear RH (1)

i
L

See Exploded Detail Below

118508 - Lock Washer 5/8 (4)

118024 - Bolt 5/8 x 1-1/2” UNC {4) = 4

l 502363 - Formed Shield
(Use loctite 242 if replacing) \
A

- Degelman (1)

.E'l 18034 - Bolt 5/8 x
3-1/2” UNC (4)

—— ' l 118508 - Lock
Washer 5/8 (4)

a—

118009 - Bolt 1/2 x 1-1/4 UNC (4)
118504 - Lock Washer 1/2 (4)

118587 - Flat Washer
1/2 SAE (4)

502120 - Formed 502096 - Rear Pivot

. Assembly (1)
Back Shield (1) ; .
502026 - Bushing (1) 502158 - Nylon Wear
Disk 16” (2)
502102 - Rear Pivot Cap (1)
129085 - Draw Latch (1) =s—— 118026 - Bolt 5/8 x 2" UNC (4)
See Exploded Detail Above

118447 - Lock Nut 5/8 (4)

502128 - Rear Ext.
Shield ¢/w Pin (1)

» - 118405 - Nut 1/2 (2)
— O g o 118504 - Lock Washer 1/2 (2)
= S\ 117400 - Bolt 1/2 x 6-1/2 UNC [2)

502129 - Rear Ext. Shield w/o Pin (1)
502114 - Bottom Guard Assembly (1)

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005) -40-



Front Covers & Details

118808 - Bolt 1/2 x 1 (4)
118512 - Flat Washer 1/2 (4)

502364 - Formed Shield
- Sidearm (1)

129033 - Connector .50 ID (4)

118991 - Eye Bolt 1/4 x 1” UNC (1)
118533 - Lock Washer 1/4 (1)
118402 - Nut 1/4 UNC (1)

118402 - Nut 1/4 UNC (4)
118533 - Lock Washer 1/4 (4)
118555 - Flat Washer 1/4 (4)
118983 - Bolt, 1/4 x 3/4 UNC (4)

133100 - Manual Holder (1)
502350 - Side Shield Front RH (1)
502351 - Side Shield Front LH (1)

o
° Wq%o.

— 129093 - Rubber
Grommet (16)

129085 - Draw Latch (2)
—— 133092 - Handle ¢/w - each requires -

Hardware (2) 118998 - Screw #10 x 1/2 (4)

118999 - Lock Washer #10 (4)
118000 -Nut #10 (4)

118533 - Lock Washer 1/4 (4)

118402 - Nut 1/4 UNC (4)
502166 - Junction Box c/w |
Cover (1)

129068 - Terminal Strip - 8 Pin (1)
502167 - Velcro 1 x 4 - Loop (1)
129034 - Connector .60 ID (2)

118983 - Bolt 1/4 x
J 3/4 UNC (4)

118717 - Lock Nut, Electric (6)
502168 - Velcro 1 x 4 - Hook (1)

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005)

-41-



Hydraulic

Components

Hydraulic Fitting Components

Item  Part

141504
141616
141517
141515
141580
141581
141582
118922
141578

V0O NGOG AN WN—

Standard
Hydraulic

Hose Layout ==

Description Qty
90° EL 3/4m JIC x ORB 1
45° EL 3/4m JIC x ORB a/r
Nipple 3/4m JIC x JIC 2
Nipple 3/4m JIC x ORB 6
90° EL 3/4m JIC x ORB x 2-1/2 Ig 1
Quick Coupler m - 3/4 ORB 6
Quick Coupler f - 3/4 ORB a/r
Retaining Ring - 1 1/2 a/r
Dust Plug - Coupler f a/r

N

Hose Lengths (in inches)

Hose lengths are shown in brackets ( ) in diagrams.
All hoses are 2 Wire Braid, 3/4-16 JIC (F-SW) Ends.

Part
126578
*126585
126604
126090
*126088
126091
126092

Description Qty
Hose 3/8 x 9 2
Hose 3/8 x 25 2 - Selector Valve Option Only

Hose 3/8 x 300 2
Hose 3/8 x 312 2
Hose 3/8 x 318 2 - 4 Hose Option Only
Hose 3/8 x 342 1
Hose 3/8 x 360 1

Optional Rear Hose Arrangements

4 Hose Hydraulic Option

143051 - Sidearm 1820

(20-May-2005) -42-



Hydraulic Components

Selector Valve
Components

780270 - Hose Take-up Assembly (2) .

118851 - S-Hook (1)
780274 - Spring, Take-up (1)
780276 - Eye Bolt & Nut 5/16 (1)
118144 - Bolt 5/16 x 1-1/2 (2)
780279 - Top Plate (3)
780278 - Hose Clamp (3)
780281 - Base Assembly (1)

502370 - Selector Valve Assembly w/Fittings
ltem  Part Description Qty
1 141504 90°EL 3/4m JIC x ORB 1
2 141616 45°EL 3/4m JIC x ORB 2
4 141515  Nipple 3/4m JIC x ORB 2
5 141580 90°EL 3/4m JIC x ORB x 2-1/2 Ig 1
1

Hose Take-up
10 141584  Selector Valve 6 port 9/16 ORB Assembly
See Detail
—
) 46
o} T —
3]
ﬁ —— ) — g

— (360) e
(342) =~

Steering Cylinder
Components

122975 - Steering Cylinder, 2-1/2x 16 x 1-1/2
ltem  Part Description Qty
11 122942  Barrel 1
12 122726  Piston 1
13 122725 lock Ring 1
14 122814 Open Cap 1
15 122977 Rod & Clevis 1
16 118441  Lock Nut 7/8 UNF unitorq. 1
17 122755 Pin1-1/4x2-13/16 2
2
2
1

18 118796  Shoulder Bolt 1/2 gr8 UNC
19 118924  Flat Washer .59 ID x .9 OD
20 122815  Sedl Kit

122975

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005) -43-



Driveline Components

119897 - Driveline, 1000 PTO (2)
-or-
119950 - Driveline, 540 PTO (2)

119898 - Joint & Shaft Half, 1000 PTO (1)
119951 - Joint & Shaft Half, 540 PTO (1)

119887 - Yoke 1-3/8, 21 Spline, 1000 PTO
119953 - Yoke 1-3/8, 21 Spline, 540 PTO

119900 - Cross/Bearing Kit, 1000 PTO
119954 - Cross/Bearing Kit, 540 PTO

119901 - Yoke & Shaft, 1000 PTO
119955 - Yoke & Shaft, 540 PTO

I — NOTE:

When re-installing these drivelines
on the Sidearm ensure that the
grease fittings in all access holes
f (4) are in line with each other.
This will simplify the greasing
process for ongoing maintenance.

119899 - Telescoping Joint Half, 1000 PTO (1)
119952 - Telescoping Joint Half, 540 PTO (1)

119902 - Telescoping Yoke, 1000 PTO
119956 - Telescoping Yoke, 540 PTO

Also, the vertical driveline grease
fittings behind the covers should
face forward in this position.

119900 - Cross/Bearing Kit, 1000 PTO [ | &
119954 - Cross/Bearing Kit, 540 PTO

119887 - Yoke 1-3/8, 21 Spline, 1000

A

119953 - Yoke 1-3/8, 21 Spline, 540

Bolted Connection

(See Connection
Hardware)

|
|
l

s il

— Roll Pin Connection
(See Connection Hardware)

Connection Hardware

118908 - Roll Pin 3/8
@ﬁ: x21/4(2)
118112 - Bolt 1/2 x 3 UNC (5)

118420 - Lock Nut 1/2 UNC (5)

119888 - Guard Set, 1000 PTO
119963 - Guard Set, 540 PTO

119875 - Driveline. 1000 PTO (1)
-or-

119948 - Driveline, 540 PTO (1)

119885 - Inner Guard, 1000 PTO
119973 - Inner Guard, 540 PTO

119884 - Outer Guard, 1000 PTO
119972 - Outer Guard, 540 PTO

~ 119877 - Joint & Shaft Half, 1000 PTO

119878 - Joint & Tube Half w/guard, 1000 PTO
119966 - Joint & Tube Half w/guard, 540 PTO

119879 - Joint & Tube Half, 1000 PTO
119967 - Joint & Tube Half, 540 PTO

119887 - Yoke 1-3/8,

21 Spline 1000 PTO
119953 - Yoke 1-3/8,

21 Spline 540 PTO

119881 - Cross/Bearing Kit, 1000 PTO
119801 - Cross/Bearing Kit, 1000 PTO

119886 - Yoke/Tube Sleeve, 1000 PTO
119974 - Yoke/Tube Sleeve, 540 PTO

119965 - Joint & Shaft Half, 540 PTO

119882
119970
119881
119801
119880
119895
119968

119357 -
119959 -

119883 - Nylon
Repair Kit - Typ (1)

119876 - Joint & Shaft Half w/Guard, 1000 PTO
119964 - Joint & Shaft Half w/Guard, 540 PTO

- Yoke & Shaft, 1000 PTO
- Yoke & Shaft, 540 PTO

- Cross/Bearing Kit, 1000 PTO
- Cross/Bearing Kit, 540 PTO
- Yoke 1-3/8 - 21 Spline QD, 1000 PTO
- Yoke 1-3/4 - 20 Spline QD, 1000 PTO
- Yoke 1-3/8 - 6 Spline QD, 540 PTO

Quick Disconnect Repair Kit, 1000 PTO
Safety Slide Repair Kit, 540 PTO

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005)

-44-



Driveline Components

119905 - Driveline, 1000 PTO (2)
-or-
119949 - Driveline, 540 PTO (2)

119907 - Joint & Tube Half, 1000 PTO
119958 - Joint & Tube Half, 540 PTO

119910 - Yoke 1.5 Hex Bore, 1000 PTO
119962 - Yoke 1.5 Hex Bore, 540 PTO

119900 - Cross/Bearing Kit, 1000 PTO
119954 - Cross/Bearing Kit, 540 PTO

119909 - Yoke Tube Sleeve, 1000 PTO
119961 - Yoke Tube Sleeve, 540 PTO

119906 - Joint & Shaft Half, 1000 PTO
119957 - Joint & Shaft Half, 540 PTO

119908 - Yoke & Shaft, 1000 PTO
119960 - Yoke & Shaft, 540 PTO

119900 - Cross/Bearing Kit, 1000 PTO
119954 - Cross/Bearing Kit, 540 PTO

119880 - Yoke 1-3/8 21 Spline QD, 1000 PTO
119821 - Yoke 1-3/8 21 Spline QD, 540 PTO

S 119357 - Quick Disconnect Repair Kit, 1000 PTO
119959 - Safety Slide Repair Kit, 540 PTO

~— 119921 - Gearbox 1:1
- All Front 3 Gearboxes
(See Details Next Page)

119921 - Gearbox 1:1

1000 PTO Models
-or-

119931 - Gearbox 1:1

540 PTO Models

(See Details Next Page)

A Danger:

Shut off tractor engine off and wait for
all moving parts to stop before inspect-
ing, attaching, detaching, or maintaining
PTO driveline and related components.

Entanglement in rotating driveline can
cause serious injury or death.

502110 - Hex Shaft (1)

117167 - Bearing Flange - 4 Hole (8)
117166 - Bearing, 1-1/2 Hex Insert (4)

118504 - Lock Washer 1/2 (1¢) 502105 - Bearing Holder
118405 - Nut 1/2 UNC (16) l Assembly (1)
118642 - Carriage Bolt 1/2 x

1-1/4 UNC (16) 118508 - Lock Washer 5/8 (6)

118024 - Bolt 5/8 x 1-1/2 UNC (6)

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005) -45-



Gearbox Components

119921 - Gearbox 1:1 (1000 PTO)
-or-
119931 - Gearbox 1:1 (540 PTO)

119451 - Cover Shim (1)
119456 - Cover Plate - Closed (1) —
118003 - Bolt 3/8 x 3/4 UNC {8) —
119447 - Plug 3/8 NPT (1)

119440 - Snap Ring (1)
119441 - Washer 1-3/4 ID (1)
119450 - Shim(s) 1-3/4 D {a/r)
119459 - Gear - 22 Tooth (1)
119472 - Quill Shaft -1000 PTO (1)
"OR 119473 - Quill Shaft -540 PTO (1)
119436 - Bearing Cone, - #3782 (1)

119437 - Bearing Cup, - #3730 (1)

119448 - Plug 1/2 NPT (1)
119458 - Gearbox Housing (1)
119447 - Plug 3/8 NPT (1)
119579 - Expansion Plug (1)

131023 - Bearing Cup - #25520 (1)
119435 - Bearing Cone - #25581 (1)
119471 - Cross Shaft (1)

119459 - Gear - 22 Tooth (1)

119443 - Qil Seal (1)
119440 - Snap Ring (1)
119441 - Washer 1-3/4 1D {1)
119450 - Shim{s) 1-3/4 ID {a/r)
119435 - Bearing Cone - #25581 (1)
131023 - Bearing Cup - #25520 (1)
119448 - Plug 1/2 NPT (1)

119435 - Bearing Cone - #25581 (1)
131023 - Bearing Cup - #25520 (1)
119451 - Cover Shim (1)
119433 - Cover Plate - Open (1)
118003 - Bolt 3/8 x 3/4 UNC (8)
119442 - Oil Seal, #CR17678 (1)
119447 - Plug 3/8 NPT (1)

119020 - Pressure
Relief Vent

502159 - Hex Ext./Relief Vent (4)

Note: All four gearboxes on the
Sidearm require a relief vent plug that

replaces one of the 3/8 plugs. The , Note: All gearbox mounting bolts \
locations of the relief vent plugs are _‘ should be re-torqued every 8 hrs. *_
shown in the diagram to the right. (Use loctite 242 if replacing)

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (18-August-2005) -46-



Attachment / Accessories

Selector Valve Kit

Trailer Coupler Hitch

502303  Selector Valve Kit - includes fittings,
ardware, wiring, &
switch box assembly

Clearance Light Kit

502146 Trailer Coupler Hitch

502120 2" Hitch Ball

(Sold Seperately)

Cutter Adapter Hitches

502304 Clearance Light Kit - includes Left & Right
lamps, support stands, hardware, & wiring.

(LH shown)

Strobe Light Kit

502305 Strobe Light Kit - includes lamp, wiring,
& hardware.

502161 Degelman Adaptor (shown)
502170  Bush Hog Adaptor (similar)
502220 Schulte Adaptor (similar)

1%

e

502240 John Deere CX/HX

Other Adapter Hitches Available Upon Request

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005)



Warranty

2 Year

Limited Warranty

Degelman Industries Ltd. (“Degelman”) warrants to the original purchaser of a new Degelman 1820 Sidearm offset
hitch, purchased from an authorized Degelman dealer, that the equipment will be free from defects in material and
workmanship for a period of two (2) years from the date of delivery, for non-commercial use (including farm,
institutional, government, and municipality) and (1) year from the date of delivery for commercial use. The obligation
of Degelman to the purchaser under this warranty is limited to the repair or replacement of defective parts in the first
year and to the provision, but not the installation of replacement parts in the second year. Degelman reserves the
right fo inspect any equipment or parts which are claimed to have been defective in material or workmanship.

Replacement or repair parts installed in the equipment covered by this limited warranty are warranted for ninety (90)
days from the date of delivery of such part or the expiration of the applicable new equipment warranty period, which
ever occurs later. Warranted parts shall be provided at no cost to the user at an authorized Degelman dealer during
regular working hours. Warranted replacement parts will either be replaced or rebuilt at Degelman’s discretion.

Disclaimer of implied warranties & consequential damages

This warranty shall not be interpreted to render Degelman Industries Ltd. liable for injury, death, property damage or
damages of any kind, whether direct, consequential, or contingent to property. Without limiting the generality of the
foregoing, Degelman shall not be liable for damages resulting from any cause beyond its reasonable control,
including, without limitation, loss of crops, any expense or loss of labour, supplies, rental machinery or loss of use.

No other warranty of any kind whatsoever, express or implied is made with respect to this sale; and all implied
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose which exceed the obligations set forth in this written
warranty are hereby disclaimed and excluded from this sale. This exclusion shall not apply in any jurisdiction where
it

is not permitted by law.

This limited warranty shall not apply:

1. If, in the sole opinion of Degelman, the unit has been subjected to misapplication, abuse, misuse, negligence or
accident.

2. If parts not made or supplied by Degelman have been used in the connection with the unit, if, in the sole judge-
ment of Degelman such use affects its performance, safety, stability or reliability.

3. If the unit has been dltered or repaired outside of an authorized Degelman dealership in a manner which, in
the sole judgement of Degelman, affects its performance, safety, stability or reliability.

4. To normal maintenance service and normal replacement items such as gearbox lubricant, hydraulic fluids, and
seals.

No employee or representative of Degelman Industries Ltd. is authorized to change this limited warranty in any way
or grant any other warranty unless such change is made in writing and signed by the Degelman Service Manager.

This limited warranty is subject to any future availability of supply, which may directly affect Degelman'’s ability to
obtain materials or manufacture replacement parts.

Degelman reserves the right to make improvements in design or changes in specifications at any time, without
incurring obligations to owners of equipment previously delivered.

This limited warranty is subject to compliance by the customer to the enclosed Retail Customer’s Responsibility
Under Degelman Warranty.

Make certain the warranty registration card has been forwarded to: Degelman Industries Ltd.
Box 830 -272 Industrial Dr.
Regina, SK, Canada
S4P 3B1

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (20-May-2005) -48-







<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


